
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 

2009 
 

Time: 6.00 P.M.   
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4  
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Kay Willmott-Denbeigh (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Paul Buttivant 
Janet Duncan 
Judy Kelly 
 

  
Published: Monday, 7 December 2009 

 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact: Gill Brice  
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=114&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined below: 
 

1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 
referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by 
the Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 

3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council 
services within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 

 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on 

Key Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by 
the Cabinet); 

 
In relation to the following services: 

 
1. culture, arts and sport including the provision and/or management of museums, art 

galleries, theatres, archives and local history activities, libraries, leisure centres, 
swimming pools and other like facilities; 

2. lifelong learning; 
3. community safety;  
4. the provision, planning and management of parks and open spaces, allotments, 

cemeteries, pitches and other like facilities; 
5. transport, highways and parking; 
6. waste management and recycling; 
7. conservation and biodiversity;  
8. safety education; 
9. licensing and registration; 
10. trading standards; 
11. consumer protection; 
12. environmental health functions 
13. planning and building control 
14. the Council’s planning policies (including the Unitary Development Plan and other 

plans for the use and development of land), Local Agenda 21 Strategy and Local 
Transport (Implementation Plan). 

 

Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting.  
 

3 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

5 Forward Plan - December 2009 - March 2010 7 - 22 
 

6 Work Programme 2009/2010 23 - 24 
 

7 Witness Session - Planning Enforcement - Construction and Use of 
Detached Out Buildings (Homes in Back Gardens) - Report to Follow 

  

 
 
 

 



 

 
- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS’ AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting held in Committee Room 4 at the Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge 
 
Wednesday 18th November 2009 

 

 
 Members Present: 

 
Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Kay Willmott-Denbeigh (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen  
Paul Buttivant 
Janet Duncan 
Peter Kemp 
 

1. Apologies: 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Judy Kelly with Councillor Peter 
Kemp substituting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Lynne Allen declared a personal interest on Item 6 – Gambling Act 
2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy Review, as a Member of the Licensing 
Committee and remained in the meeting whilst the item was discussed. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2009 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2009 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record after being amended to add the following 
declaration of interest:-  
 
‘Councillor Lynne Allen declared a personal interest on Item 6 – Safety at Sports 
Grounds – Update, as a Member of the Licensing Committee and remained in 
the meeting whilst the item was discussed.’ 
 

4. To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in 
Public and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in 
Private 

 
It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

 Consideration of Reports: 
 
Reports were considered as set out below: 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 
- Page 2 - 

5. Street Lighting Review  - Final Report  
 
The Committee received the final report on the Street 
Lighting Review.  Members asked for a further 
recommendation to be added into the report to asked 
officers to consider working closely with Housing 
Associations in relation to Street Lighting.  
 
Resolved  
 

1. That an additional recommendation be 
added to the final report to ensure officers  
work closely with Housing Associations on 
Street Lighting 

 
2. That the Committee endorse the final report 

of the review and delegate authority to the 
Chairman of the Committee, in  consultation 
with officers, to update the review based on 
any changes , which may be required, 
before its submission to Cabinet. 

 

Action By: 
 
Tim Edwards 
Jonathan Westell 
Nadia Williams  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. GAMBLING ACT 2005 – Statement of Licensing Policy 
Review  
 
Officers gave a brief introduction to the report and in 
response to an issue raised Members were advised that 
there had been no reviews of licences within Hillingdon. 
 
The Chairman asked whether there needed to be better 
relationship between licensing and planning.  Members 
were advised that if there was no planning permission for 
a change of use, a gambling licence could still be granted.   
 
It was suggested that the licensing section be added to 
the distribution list of weekly planning applications 
received. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That Planning and Community Services be 

asked to add the Licensing Team to the 
distribution list to receive the weekly list of 
planning applications.  

 

Action By: 
 
Stephanie 
Waterford 

 

Page 2



 

 
- Page 3 - 

 
7. Forward Plan - November 2009 to February 2010 

 
The Committee considered extracts of items in the Forward 
Plan for the period of November 2009 to February 2010.  
 

• Playbuilder Scheme – Members recommended that 
early consultation should be undertaken on this 
scheme. 

• Ealing Development Framework – Members asked for 
a briefing note on what were the core issues affecting 
Hillingdon.  

• The Chairman informed the Committee that 6 monthly 
more up to date information on the Budget would be 
submitted to the Committee. 

• Street Trading Regulations – The Chairman advised 
that this would not be included in current review but 
part of a bigger review in the future.  
• Accessible Hillingdon – Supplementary Planning 

Guidance – Report to be sent to all Members.  
 
Resolved – That items on the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

8. 2009/2010 Work Programme – Draft Scoping Reports and 
Discussions 
 

i. Planning Enforcement – Construction And Use Of 
Detached Out Buildings (Homes In Back Gardens)  

 
The object of the review was to ascertain know where 
the Council was now and whether any improvements 
could be made to the current processes to speed up 
the bringing of cases to a conclusion.  
 

• Where we were now? – details of the department in 
regards to number of staff and cases and their role in 
enforcement 

• List of the issues that officers face on a daily basis 
• Thoughts and considerations as to how the service 

could be improved to speed up the process (internal 
processes and possible changes to legislation) 

 
 Witnesses – Officers from Planning Enforcement  
 
 James Rodger – Head of Planning and Enforcement 
 Eddie Adamczyk – Enforcement Officer 

 

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  
James Rodger 
Eddie Adamczyk 

 

Page 3



 

 
- Page 4 - 

8.   ii) Counterfeit Cosmetics and Illegally Imported 
  Foods 
 

(Appendix B) 
 
Imported Illegal Cosmetics 
 
Report to include:- 

 
• Introduction to the department and the work 

undertaken  
• Case studies showing the process from the 

start to finish and to include the outcome  
• What the issues are for officers and what, if 

anything, can be done to improve the 
service?  

• Expand on the issues that arise from the 
illegal importation of skin lighteners 

 
Illegally Imported Foods – Border Control and 
Whole Sale and Retail 
 
Report to include:- 
 
• Introduction to the department number of staff 

and the department’s role in combating illegally 
imported foods. (to include outside 
organisations officers attend) 

• Suggestions on ways officers feel the service 
could be helped to improve the arrangements 
for combating the issue of illegally imported 
foods 

• More information on Operation Codex 3 
• Information on the disposal of waste and how it 

was currently dealt with and where any 
improvements could be made 

• Details of the London Food Hygiene – Scores 
on the Doors Scheme 

• Visit to Heathrow Airport in early February prior 
to the committee considering the report and 
witness session 

 
Witnesses- Officers from Trading Standards and the 
Border Agency 

 
Shabeg Nagra, Port Health Manager 
Sue Pollitt, Divisional Trading Standards Officer 
Peggy Law, Consumer protection Manager 
Oliver Darius, Principal Environmental Officer 

 Officer from the Border Agency  
 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
 

Action By:  
 
Nadia Williams 
Shabeg Nagra 
Sue Pollitt 
Peggy Law 
Oliver Darius 

Page 4



 

 
- Page 5 - 

 
 1. That approval be given to the draft scoping 

reports and the review into Planning 
Enforcement – Construction And Use Of 
Detached Out Buildings (Homes In Back 
Gardens takes place at the meeting of this 
Committee on 15 December 2009. 

 
2. That officers prepare a report for the 

review providing details as outlined above 
for the December meeting. 

 
3. That the review into Counterfeit Cosmetics 

and Illegally Imported Foods be 
considered at the meeting of this 
Committee on 19 January 2010, and a 
report be prepared by officers providing 
details as outlined above 

 
Meeting closed at: 7.00 pm  
 
Next meeting: 15th December 2009 

 
  

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gillian Brice on 01895 250693. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Residents’ & Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 15th December 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

FORWARD PLAN:  
DECEMBER 2009  - MARCH 2010   

 

 
               Contact officer: Gill Brice  

                      Telephone: 01895 250693 
REASON FOR ITEM 

 
The Committee is required by its terms of reference to consider the Forward Plan and 
comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on key decisions which relate to services 
within its remit (before they are taken by Cabinet or Cabinet Member). 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

• To comment on items going to the Cabinet or Cabinet Members for decision.   
 

• Or to note the items and decide not to comment. 
 

INFORMATION 
 
The Forward Plan 
 
1. The Forward Plan for December 2009 till March 2010 has been published.  Those 

items that are within this Committee’s remit are shown on the attached version of the 
Forward Plan. The Committee may wish to consider these items and comment to the 
decision-maker.  
 

The next Cabinet meeting 
 
2. The subsequent Cabinet is due to meet on Thursday 17th December 2009. 
 
3. Committee Members are requested to send in any questions they have on any items 

in the attached Forward Plan or in the published Cabinet agenda and reports, and to 
request any officers that they wish to be present to give advice.   
 

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 

• To consider whether there are comments or suggestions that the Committee 
wishes to make that will aid Cabinet’s decision-making.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



R
e
f

R
ep

o
rt

 T
it

le
A

d
va

n
ce

 in
fo

rm
at

io
n

W
ar

d
(s

)

Report to Full 
Council

Cabinet 
Member(s) 
Responsible

Officer 
Contact

Consultation

Background
Documents

NEW ITEM

40
0

B
o

tw
el

l G
re

en
 S

p
o

rt
s 

an
d

 
L

ei
su


[...]
 can be taken or applications can be 
made to the Court for a warrant to enter the premises.  
 
During this period changes can be made to the outbuilding, in an effort to 
mask and conceal the fact that it is being used as a separate residential unit. 
The investigatory process can then become a time consuming process.  
 

Page 29



Residents’ and Environmental Services POC                     15 December 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Officers can also serve Planning Contravention Notices to gain further 
information on the use of the outbuilding, including any copies of tenancies, 
rental agreements etc. Again a minimum of 28 days is given to the owners to 
reply back to the Council’s questions. It is a criminal offence not to return the 
completed notice and questions. Often owners will try and prolong this 
process for their own gain. 
 
CRIMINALIASTION OF THE PLANNING PROCESS 
 
In respect of criminalisation of breaches of planning control, the Government 
reviewed enforcement procedures in the Carnwath Report entitled “Enforcing 
Planning Controls” (February 1989) when it was decided not to make 
unauthorised breaches a criminal offence.  
 
Any change to the law would have a major impact on households within the 
country and lead to an increase in resources being required to police the new 
laws. Inevitably criminalisation of planning breaches may not be politically 
acceptable as it would be contrary to governments desire to reduce regulatory 
controls and it would require a review of working practices/ procedures.  
 
The complicated nature of the planning process does not make the 
criminalisation of building development very easy, especially as it would take 
away the transgressors right to challenge  planning policies or give them the 
opportunity to negotiate a solution.  
 
PROFESSIONAL ADVICE 
 
Officers are bound by the Enforcement Concordat introduced by Central 
Government whereby the Enforcement Service is governed by the protocols 
of Consistency, Proportionality, Openness and Helpfulness. 
 
Communication to all members of the public is given in an open, transparent 
and courteous manner by officers. It is not appropriate/ acceptable for officers 
to act as planning agents for any transgressors. All information given to the 
transgressor is based upon the planning merits and facts of the case. Officers 
are actively discouraged not to favour one side against the other.        
 
WHAT NEEDS TO BE DONE 
 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE SERVICE 
 
1 ) As already mentioned in the report to the Committee on the 18 November 
2009, the planning enforcement team is looking to set up an inter 
departmental forum involving Private Sector Housing, Council tax, Housing 
Benefits and Building Control to meet up on a regular basis to exchange 
views, intelligence and work more closely in dealing with unauthorised 
outbuildings Corporately. 
 

Page 30



Residents’ and Environmental Services POC                     15 December 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

The enforcement team has already built up direct links with various outside 
bodies such as the District Valuer, The Border Agency, Fire Brigade and local 
Police to share intelligence where appropriate.  
 
Significant progress has been made to enable both the exchange of 
information and working with other Council departments and outside 
agencies.  
 
2 ) Currently changes are also being made to the working protocol between 
Planning Enforcement and Planning Officers dealing with retrospective 
planning applications and changes to the Ocella Database, which will flag up 
enforcement concerns to planning officers.  
 
3 ) Where appropriate, if retrospective planning applications for retention of 
outbuildings or separate residential dwellings are submitted to the Planning 
Committee with recommendations to refuse planning permission, officers will 
also be required to write enforcement reports under Part B of the agenda on 
the same Planning Committee with recommendations for the taking 
enforcement action. This will speed up the time for the Council to take 
enforcement action were it is considered expedient and the outbuilding is 
considered to be unacceptable in planning terms.    
 
4 ) Improvements are currently being undertaken under the Ocella 
Enforcement database system to enable enforcement officers to work smarter 
and effectively: adding more functions on to the database and creating new 
protocols between the enforcement team and The Borough Solicitor to 
expedite matters in the time taken to serve enforcement notice(s).  
 
POSSIBLE CHANGES TO LAW 
 
Presently part of the problem in controlling the use of outbuildings as separate 
residential units is the fact that under the provisions of Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) 
Order 2008 (Class E) house owners can build outbuildings under Permitted 
Development without the need to apply for express planning permission to the 
Council.  
 
1 ) An amendment could be sought from central government (delete to) 
requiring owners to apply for planning permission for outbuildings with a floor 
area greater than 25 m sq (measured externally). This would effectively bring 
a larger number of outbuildings under planning control but allow smaller 
structures to be built without recourse to the Local Planning Authority.  
 
Although this would increase the workload in terms of number of planning 
applications received, it would bring into the control of the planning authorities 
outbuildings which were previously outside Local Governments direct control. 
Wording of an amendment would have to be carefully drafted to ensure that 
owners could not get round the General Planning Development Order by 
building a number of smaller structures. 
 

Page 31



Residents’ and Environmental Services POC                     15 December 2009 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

2 ) Other possible changes to the law could be under the Building Regulations 
Act 2000 whereby changes to the schedule of exempt buildings schedule 
could be made (delete in the) under Regulation 9, of Schedule 2, Class VI 
(Small detached buildings). Currently the floor area of a outbuilding not 
exceeding 30 sq m is exempt from building control under the building acts, 
this figure could be reduced to 20 sq m bring more outbuildings under the 
control of the Council. 
 
3 ) The Local Planning Authority could consider the imposition of Article 4 
Directions on certain areas in the Borough, in particular those wards where 
the problem of outbuildings is most prevalent.  
 
The Article 4 direction would take away the permitted development rights to 
build these structures in the rear garden and would require the householder to 
apply for planning permission.  
 
A study showing the effect of these structures and the consequences in the 
area would need to be carried out to back up the Council’s case. The study 
along with a formal application could then be given to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government for confirmation of Article 4 status in 
these particular wards.  
 
This would then require householders to apply for planning permission for 
outbuildings and give the Council greater control over the size and use of 
these buildings in these particular wards.  
 
It should be noted that under the current planning legislation the issue of an 
Article 4 Direction can lead to the risk of compensation through the withdrawal 
of planning permission by way of an Article 4 Direction removing the 
householders Permitted Development rights.  
 
The new provisions of the Planning Act 2008 will introduce protection from 
payment of compensation providing the Local Planning Authority give notice 
of the withdrawal of Permitted Development rights to all affected for a period 
of 12 months before the legislation comes into effect.  
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009
	5 Forward Plan - December 2009 - March 2010
	2009 - 12 to 03 POC

	6 Work Programme 2009/2010
	7 Witness Session - Planning Enforcement - Construction and Use of Detached Out Buildings (Homes in Back Gardens)
	091215 - APPENDIX 1 - Final Draft Scoping Report - Homes in Back Gardens
	091215 - APPENDIX 2 - PLANNING ENFORCMENT- CONSTRUCTION AND USE OF DETACHED OUTBUILDINGS (HOMES IN BACK GARDENS)




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Residents' and Environmental Services Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
Tuesday, 15 December 2009 
 
Meeting held at the Civic Centre, Uxbridge  
 

 

Published on: 15 January 2010  
 
Come into effect on Immediately 

 
 

 Members Present:  
 
Councillors Michael Markham (Chairman) 
Kay Willmott-Denbeigh (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen 
Paul Buttivant 
Janet Duncan 
Judy Kelly 
 
 
Officers Present:  
 
 James Rodger 
Jim Lynn 
Eddie Adamzcky 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies.  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this 
meeting. 
 
There were no declarations of interest notified   

 

3.   To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2009 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2009 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 

4.   To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in 
Public and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in 
Private 
 
It was confirmed that all items of business would be considered in 
public.  

 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

5.   Forward Plan - December 2009 - March 2010 
 
Forward Plan  - December 2009 to March 2010 
 
The Committee considered extracts of items in the Forward Plan 
for the Cabinet meeting on 17 December 2009.  The reports on 
the following topics to be circulated to members.  
 
i. the Update on Ealing’s Local Development Framework and 

the impact on Hillingdon (Cabinet Member Report in 
December) 

ii. Accessible Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document 
(Cabinet Report in September)  

 
Resolved – That items on the Forward Plan be noted and 
members asked for a briefing notes on  
 
i. London Common Permit Scheme for the Management 

of Street Works and Road Works.  
ii. Street Trading Regulations. 

  

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  

6.   Work Programme 2009/2010 
 
Members were informed that the Work Programme needed to be 
amended as the final report for the review on Planning 
Enforcement - Construction And Use Of Detached Outbuildings 
(Homes In Back Gardens) would not be presented to the 
committee until the February meeting.  The February meeting 
would also be the first witness session for the next review. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme as amended be noted.  
  

Action By: 
 
Gill Brice  
 

7.   Witness Session - Planning Enforcement - Construction and 
Use of Detached Out Buildings (Homes in Back Gardens) 
 
Witness Session - Planning Enforcement - Construction and 
Use of Detached Out Buildings (Homes in Back Gardens) 
 
The Chairman welcomed the witnesses: James Rodger (Head of 
Planning and Enforcement), Jim Lynn (Enforcement Officer), and 
Eddie Adamzyck (Deputy Enforcement Manager).   
 
Officers were thanked for the background information that had 
been provided in the scoping report, which provided members with 
details of where the Council currently was in relation to planning 
enforcement of construction and use of detached out buildings.   
 
 
 

Action By: 
 
 
James 
Rodger 
Jim Lynn  
Eddie 
Adamzyck 
Gill Brice  
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

A member asked what changes had been made to the 
Permitted Development Order in October 2008, which had 
been referred to. 
 
Officers reported that the change made in relation to outbuildings 
was in regard to the height and distance from the dwellinghouse 
and needing to be incidental to the dwellinghouse.  Prior to 2008 
larger outbuildings were allowed under permitted development 
rights.  Officers further advised that where occupiers applied for 
Certificates of Lawfulness for outbuildings if it was felt the building 
was not being used incidental to the main dwellinghouse the 
certificate had been refused. 
 
A member stated that although this change had tackled the size of 
outbuildings allowed in rear gardens the committee should not be 
distracted by this change.  The use being made of outbuildings in 
rear gardens was the issue and what could be done to improve the 
timescales for enforcement of the unauthorised erection and use 
of outbuildings within existing residential properties.  
 
The Chairman stated that whilst members recognised that officers 
worked closely with other departments it was important that this 
continued and suggested a recommendation to this effect. 
 
The committee asked what working relationship the 
Enforcement Team had with outside agencies. 
 
Officers reported that they had built up links with various outside 
agencies sharing intelligence where appropriate. 
 
A member stated that where it was known that an outbuilding was 
being used as a separate dwelling that the District Valuer should 
be notified immediately. 
 
Officers advised that they would liaise with Council Tax to see 
whether the principle of notifying the District Valuer in relation to 
the use of outbuildings as separate dwellings was something that 
could be bought into practice.  The Chairman and Labour Lead to 
be advised if this was able to be undertaken.  
 
The committee asked for a brief summary of the current 
database system used by the Enforcement Team. 
 
Officers advised that the Enforcement Team actually liaised with 
various departments within the Council all the time.  It was felt 
there was a need to look at the databases held by departments to 
see whether the information held could be made accessible 
corporately, which would save time when investigating cases 
across the Council.   
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

Officers advised that Ocella was the database system being used 
in the Enforcement Team and that changes were being made to 
enable exchange of information in regard to retrospective planning 
applications in relation to the erection and use of outbuildings 
within existing residential properties to be shared with officers in 
the Enforcement Team.  This would enable a Part 2 enforcement 
report to be considered at the same meeting a report on the 
retrospective planning application, if it was being recommended 
for refusal.  This would improve the timescales for enforcement 
action being taken.  
 
The committee  asked whether the contract planning officers 
currently dealing with the Council’s planning applications 
would have the experience to write the enforcement reports. 
 
 Officers advised that the current contracts were up for renewal in 
the next 3 months and could be changed to add to the job 
specification the requirement to write planning and enforcement 
reports.  Officers form the Enforcement Team would still have an 
input into the reports to provide the reasons for expediency. This 
could be addressed in the new contracts when being renewed.  
 
The committee asked what change to the permitted 
development rights was being suggested. 
 
Officers reported that the change was to seek the reduction of the 
size of an outbuilding from 30 sq m to 25 sq m and would enable 
larger outbuildings to be bought under the control of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
The committee felt that this was something that other authorities 
might support and that Hillingdon should take the lead and write to 
other planning authorities to ask for their views.  If there was 
national support for seeking these changes a campaign for a 
change in the law could be undertaken. 
 
In regard to the criminalisation of breaches of planning control this 
was reviewed in 1989 when it was decided not to make 
unauthorised breaches a criminal offence.  Members felt that 
before this was taken further discussions needed to be undertaken 
with other departments before any review was sought on 
criminalisation of breaches in planning control. 
 
The committee asked for further information on Article 4 
Directions. 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

Officers informed members that an Article 4 Direction took away 
permitted development rights so that any proposed development 
would require a planning application to be submitted.  An Article 4 
direction can be sought for certain areas where the problem of 
outbuildings are most prevalent and would give the Planning 
Authority greater control over these kinds of development.  
 
A study showing the effect of these structures and the 
consequences in the area would need to be carried out to back up 
the Council’s case if an Article 4 Direction was sought. The study 
along with a formal application would then be made to the 
Department of Communities and Local Government for 
confirmation of the Article 4 status in these areas.  
 
Members were informed that the current planning legislation 
regarding Article 4 Directions can lead to the risk of compensation 
by removing the householders Permitted Development rights. New 
provisions of the Planning Act 2008 would introduce protection 
from payment of compensation providing the Local Planning 
Authority had given notice of the withdrawal of Permitted 
Development rights to all affected for a period of 12 months before 
it came into effect. 
 
At the end of the discussion, the Chairman thanked the officers for 
attending the meeting. 
 
The following recommendations were moved, seconded and 
agreed by the committee.  
 
Recommendations – That approval be given to the following 
recommendations being included in this committee’s final 
report to Cabinet:-  
 

1. That the Planning Enforcement Team continue its 
inter departmental forum involving Private Sector 
Housing, Council Tax, Housing Benefits and 
Building Control departments and meets on a 
regular basis to exchange views, intelligence and to 
work more closely in dealing with unathorised 
outbuildings corporately.  That office's continue to 
update the working protocol. 

 
2. That the Planning Enforcement Team continues to 

work with various outside bodies, such as the 
District Valuer, the Border Agency, Fire Service and 
Local Police to share intelligence where appropriate. 

 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

3. That the Planning Enforcement Team continues to 
seek changes to the working protocol between 
Planning Enforcement and Planning Officers dealing 
with retrospective planning applications, in 
particular to make changes to the Ocella Database 
to identify enforcement concerns to planning 
officers and investigate a corporate joint IT system. 

4. Where appropriate, if retrospective planning 
applications for retention of outbuildings or 
separate residential dwellings are submitted to the 
Planning Committee with recommendations to 
refuse planning permission, officers should be 
required to write enforcement reports under Part 2 
of the agenda on the same Planning Committee with 
recommendations for the taking of enforcement 
action. 

 
5. The improvements currently being undertaken 

under the Ocella Enforcement database system are 
continued to enable enforcement officers to work 
more effectively. 

 
6. That officers identify other Local Authorities in 

England and Wales with similar problems 
(construction of buildings in back gardens) with a 
view to seeking their support in establishing a joint 
campaign to lobby for changes to the law and 
relevant regulations and criminalisation.  In addition 
support for such lobbying from London Councils, 
and Local Government Association and other 
groups. 

 
Recommended Changes 
 

i) An amendment requiring owners to apply for 
planning permission for outbuildings with a 
floor area greater than 25 sq. metres. 
(measured externally). 

 
ii) Changes to the schedule of exempt buildings 

schedule under Regulation 9, of Schedule 2, 
Class VI (small detached buildings) of the 
Building Regulations Act 2000 to reduce it to 
20 sq. metres. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 7 - 
 

7. That consideration be given to the imposition of 
Article 4 Directions on certain areas in the Borough, 
in particular those wards where the problem of 
outbuildings is most, prevalent, and to submit a 
formal application to the Department of 
Communities and Local Government for 
confirmation of Article 4 status in these particular 
wards.  

 
The meeting closed at 19.10 p.m.  
 

     Next Meeting : 19 January 2010  
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gillian Brice on 01895 250693. Circulation of these 
minutes are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 


